
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE 

 

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES 

 

No. 25-213 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------X 

 

ATLAS TURNER, INC., 

 

Petitioner, 

 

v. 

 

DONNA B. WELCH, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE 

ESTATE OF MELVIN G. WELCH, DECEASED, ET AL., 

 

Respondents, 

 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------X 

 

STATE OF NEW YORK  ) 

 

COUNTY OF NEW YORK ) 

 

I, Ann Tosel, being duly sworn according to law and being over the age 

of 18, upon my oath depose and say that: 

 

I am retained by Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae American Tort 

Reform Association and Federation of Defense & Corporate Counsel. 

 

That on the 22nd day of September, 2025, I served the within Brief of 

Amici Curiae American Tort Reform Association and Federation of Defense & 

Corporate Counsel In Support of Petitioners in the above-captioned matter 

upon: 

 

Christopher E. Mills 

Counsel of Record 

Spero Law LLC 

557 East Bay Street #22251 

Charleston, SC 29413 

cmills@spero.law 

Ph: 8436060640 

 

Charles William Branham III 

Counsel of Record 

Dean, Omar & Branham, LLP 

1801 N. Lamar Street, Suite 300 

Dallas, TX 75202 

tbranham@dobslegal.com 

Ph: 214-722-5990 

  



Theile B. McVey, Esquire 

Jamie D. Rutkoski, Esquire 

John D. Kassel, Esquire 

Kassel McVey Attorneys at Law 

1330 Laurel Street 

P.O. Box 1476 

Columbia, SC 29202-1476 

tmcvey@kassellaw.com 

jrutkoski@kassellaw.com 

jkassel@kassellaw.com 

 

Aaron D. Chapman, Esquire 

Charles W. Branham, III, Esquire 

Ka’Leya Q. Hardin, Esquire 

Dean, Omar Branham Shirley, 

LLP 

302 N. Market Street, Suite 300 

Dallas, TX 75202 

achapman@dobslegal.com 

tbranham@dobslegal.com 

khardin@dobslegal.com 

Todd Barnes, Esquire 

tbarnes@dobslegal.com 

Dean, Omar Branham Shirley, 

LLP 

951 N Delaware St. 

Indianapolis, IN 46202 

 

Peter D. Protopapas, Esquire 

John K. Chandler, Esquire 

Brian M. Barnwell, Esquire 

Rikard & Protopapas, LLC 

2110 N. Beltline Blvd. 

Columbia, SC 29204 

pdp@rplegalgroup.com 

jchandler@rplegalgroup.com 

bb@rplegalgroup.com 

 

G. Murrell Smith, Jr., Esquire 

Smith Robinson Holler Dubose and 

Morgan, LLC 

126 N. Main Street 

Sumter, SC 29150 

murrell@smithrobinsonlaw.com 

 

Jonathan M. Robinson, Esquire 

Shanon N. Peake, Esquire 

Smith Robinson Holler Dubose and 

Morgan, LLC 

2530 Devine Street 

Columbia, SC 29205 

jon@smithrobinsonlaw.com 

shanonp@smithrobinsonlaw.com 

 

by sending three copies of same, addressed to each individual respectively, 

through FedEx Priority.  An electronic version was also served by email to each 

individual. 

 

That on the same date as above, I sent to this Court forty copies of the 

within Brief of Amici Curiae American Tort Reform Association and Federation 

of Defense & Corporate Counsel In Support of Petitioners through the 

Overnight Next Day Federal Express, postage prepaid. In addition, the brief 

has been submitted through the Court’s electronic filing system. 

        

   All parties required to be served have been served. 

   

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and 

correct. 

 

               



A 
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859 

www.counselpress.com 
 

         Executed on this 22nd day of September, 2025. 

 

 

 
     ____________________________________ 

Ann Tosel 

 

 

Sworn to and subscribed before me  

this 22nd day of September, 2025. 

 

 
 

MARIANA BRAYLOVSKIY 

Notary Public State of New York 

No. 01BR6004935 

Qualified in Richmond County 

Commission Expires March 30, 2026 
 




